

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREW R. ALLRED,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-2170

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MITCHELL D. BISHOP  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 43319

Office of the Attorney General  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118

E-Portal:

CapApp@myfloridalegal.com

E-Mail:

Mitchell.Bishop@myfloridalegal.com  
(386)238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	62
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	68
ARGUMENT .....	70
Issue I: Whether Trial Counsel Was Ineffective at the Penalty Phase .....	70
Issue II: Whether Trial Counsel Was ineffective in Investigating All Circumstances Bearing on Allred’s Decision to Plead Guilty.....	81
Issue III: Whether Trial Counsel was Ineffective for not Advising Allred about Change of Venue, Mitigation, or Jury Selection and for not Consulting with a Jury Selection Expert Prior to Allred Waiving his Penalty Phase Jury .....	88
Issue IV: Cumulative Error.....	92
Issue V: Whether Florida’s Capital Sentencing Statute is Unconstitutional for Failing to Prevent the Arbitrary and Capricious Imposition of the Death Penalty and for Violating the Guarantee Against Cruel and Unusual Punishment in Violation of the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.....	93
Issue VI: Competency to be Executed.....	96
Issue VII: Lethal Injection.....	96
Issue VIII: Identity of Execution Team Members.....	98

CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	101

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983) .....	94
<i>Chavez v. Warden, Florida State Prison</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1156 (2014) .....	97
<i>Ferguson v. Warden, Florida State Prison</i> , 493 F. App'x 22(11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 498 (2012) .....	97
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	94
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	94
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	63, 64
<i>Pardo v. Palmer</i> , 500 F. App'x 901(11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 815 (2012) .....	97
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	63
<i>Profitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	94, 95
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	94
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	62

### **State Cases**

<i>Allred v. State</i> , 55 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 2010) .....	2, 12
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009) .....	85
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) .....	79

<i>Barnhill v. State/McDonough</i> , 971 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007) .....	96
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) .....	94
<i>Butler v. State/Tucker</i> , 100 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2012) .....	92, 96
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 826 (Fla. 2014) .....	97
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) .....	92
<i>Darling v. State/McNeil</i> , 45 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 2010) .....	99
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005) .....	66, 76
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2007) .....	90
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984) .....	84
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005) .....	66
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....	92
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) .....	95
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 54 So. 3d 464 (Fla. 2010) .....	82
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2009) .....	66, 74, 75
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2013) .....	94
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011) .....	65
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	67

<i>Gore v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003) .....	94
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007) .....	95
<i>Grosvenor v. State</i> , 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004) .....	64
<i>Hall v. Moore</i> , 792 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2001) .....	96
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006) .....	62, 64
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1376 (2014) .....	97, 98
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009) .....	64
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1010 (Fla. 2012) .....	94
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003) .....	96
<i>Lamarca v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006) .....	80
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1059 (2008) .....	97
<i>Long v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 2013) .....	63, 64
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008) .....	63, 64
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011) .....	67, 68
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) .....	66
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 2013) .....	97
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 43 So. 3d 20 (Fla. 2010) .....	96

<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 108 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2012) .....	97
<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) .....	95
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 2007) .....	62, 65
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000) .....	97
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004) .....	66
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005) .....	66
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2013) .....	66, 74
<i>Rodriguez v. State/Crosby</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	67
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2002) .....	90
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) .....	90
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007) .....	97
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2008) .....	96
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) .....	92
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008) .....	97
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003) .....	96
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	66, 78
<i>Teffeteller v. Duggar</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999) .....	95

<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) .....	65, 80, 95
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1 (2011) .....	97, 98
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997) .....	65
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 865 (Fla. 2013) .....	62, 63, 64
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009) .....	94
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005) .....	65
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007) .....	66
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007) .....	95
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2009) .....	66
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 945.10 .....	98
<b>State Rules</b>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c) .....	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003) .....	67
